Press Releases: Assistant Secretary Kevin E. Moley Travel to New York

Media Note Office of the Spokesperson

Washington, DC July 13, 2018

Assistant Secretary of State for International Organization Affairs Kevin E. Moley will travel to New York from July 16 – 18, leading the U.S. delegation to the United Nations High-Level Political Forum on Sustainable Development. Assistant Secretary Moley is expected to deliver the U.S. national statement at the Forum, in which he will underscore, among other themes, the reform of the UN development system, as well as the growing importance of public-private partnerships to addressing global development challenges. While in New York, Assistant Secretary Moley will also meet with U.S. and UN officials, including United Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF) Executive Director Henrietta Fore.

For further information, contact <u>IO-Press-DL@state.gov</u>. Follow the Bureau of International Organization Affairs at @State_IO.

The Office of Website Management, Bureau of Public Affairs, manages this site as a portal for information from the U.S. State Department. External links to other Internet sites should not be construed as an endorsement of the views or privacy policies contained therein.